Total currency rate sensitivity  (29,028) (4.9)  29,028 4.9

March 31, 2022
Impact on net assets

Currency

Investments
($)

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)
Net Exposure

 ($)

Strengthened by 5%

	 ($)	 %

Weakened by 5%

	 ($)	 %
INR  158,138  350 –  158,488
CNY  137,663 – –  137,663
NTD  75,987  316 –  76,303
HKD  64,853  121 –  64,974
KOR  63,740  315 –  64,055
BRL  34,514  351 –  34,865
ZAR  27,836  124 –  27,960
MXN  26,816 – –  26,816
IDR  26,190  52 –  26,242
Other  53,158  (183) –  52,975
Total  668,895  1,446 –  670,341
% of Net Assets  95.4  0.2  –   95.6
Total currency rate sensitivity (33,517) (4.8) 33,517 4.8

iii. Interest rate risk
As at September 30, 2022 and March 31, 2022, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to interest rate risk.

INTERIM UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  September 30, 2022

IG JPMORGAN EMERGING MARKETS CLASS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a))						   (cont’d)

(d)	 Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (cont’d)

iv. Other price risk
The table below summarizes the Fund’s exposure to other price risk.

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
September 30, 2022  57,956 9.9 (57,956) (9.9)
March 31, 2022 66,890 9.5 (66,890) (9.5)

v. Credit risk
As at September 30, 2022 and March 31, 2022, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to credit risk.

(e)	 Fair Value Classification
The table below summarizes the fair value of the Fund’s financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy described in note 3.

September 30, 2022 March 31, 2022
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Equities  194,101  308,009  20  502,130  302,869  366,008  18  668,895
Exchange-traded funds/notes  77,432  –   –   77,432 – – – –
Total  271,533  308,009  20  579,562  302,869  366,008  18  668,895

The Fund’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the
transfer.
During the period ended September 30, 2022, non-North American equities frequently transferred between Level 1 (unadjusted quoted market prices) and Level 2
(adjusted market prices). As at September 30, 2022, these securities were classified as Level 2 (March 31, 2022 – Level 2).
The table below presents a reconciliation of financial instruments measured at fair value using unobservable inputs (Level 3) for the periods ended September 30,